

S U P R E M E      C O U R T      O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 573 OF 2008

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

TIDE WATER OIL CO.(I) LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

GREASOIL (INDIA) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 03/05/2011      This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

None appears.

The order dated 29.1.2009, passed by the then

Ld.Registrar is quoted herein below verbatim:

"As a last chance petitioner has to file spare copies within two weeks.

If spare copies are filed within two weeks, Registry is directed to issue notice as per earlier order and list the matter on 25.3.2009.

If spare copies are not filed within two weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge for non-prosecution against the unserved respondents. However, Registry shall not wait for spare copies till 25.3.2009 and the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge at the earliest after two weeks, in case of non-filing of spare copies within two weeks."

Item No.137

-2-

The matter has not been listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber so far. How and why such a huge lapse has resulted and who is responsible for this requires a thorough probe. Accordingly the Ld.Registrar (Judl.I) is requested to look into the matter and devise ways and means to find out the erring officials/officers, if he is instructed to do so on the administrative side.

(M. K. HANJURA)  
REGISTRAR

rd